508763451 09/17/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI500337

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MillenWorks Corporation	09/17/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Arctic Cat Inc.
Street Address:	600 Brooks Ave. S.
City:	Thief River Falls
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	56701

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16503361
Application Number:	11574810

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 401-457-3577

**Email:** jrunstadler@textron.com,lchagnon@textron.com

Correspondent Name: James Runstadler Address Line 1: 40 Westminster St.

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Chagnon
SIGNATURE:	Laura Chagnon
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2024

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=MillenWorks to Arctic Cat IP Assignment 9-17-24#page1.tiff source=MillenWorks to Arctic Cat IP Assignment 9-17-24#page2.tiff source=MillenWorks to Arctic Cat IP Assignment 9-17-24#page3.tiff

PATENT 508763451 REEL: 068610 FRAME: 0973

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, MillenWorks Corporation, a California corporation (the "Company"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property described herein;

WHEREAS, Company desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to such Intellectual Property to Arctic Cat Inc., a Minnesota corporation having a principal place of business at 600 Brooks Avenue S., Thief River Falls, Minnesota, 56701 ("Arctic Cat");

NOW, THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged:

1. THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS BY COMPANY TO ARCTIC CAT

Company has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Company hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Arctic Cat, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Company may have in and to the patents listed in Exhibit A and any reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Company had this assignment not been made including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, and the right to recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to the patents (the "Intellectual Property").

### 2. FURTHER ASSURANCES

Company hereby further agrees, for itself and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts that are necessary and useful to secure fully the aforesaid rights, titles, and interests in and to said Intellectual Property to Arctic Cat, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered as of **September 17, 2024**.

MillenWorks Corporation

By:

Name: Ryan Tichenor Title: Assistant Treasurer

Arctic Cat Inc.

By:

Name: Rocco Sica

Title: Vice President and Secretary

PATENT REEL: 068610 FRAME: 0974

## Exhibit A

-2-

PATENT REEL: 068610 FRAME: 0975

11/574810 3/6/2007	The state of the s		Maic 133aca	
	US11318782B2	USA	5/3/2022	Variable compliance wheel
	US8631844B2	USA	1/21/2014	Variable compliance wheel
	and the state of t			

RECORDED: 09/17/2024

PATENT REEL: 068610 FRAME: 0976